Introduced by:	
Date:	
Hearing:	
Action:	
Vote:	

Mayor 08/02/11 09/06/11 Enacted as Amended 9 Yes, 0 No, 0 Absent

## KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH ORDINANCE 2011-19-07

## AN ORDINANCE ACCEPTING AND APPROPRIATING A \$15,000 DONATION FROM CONOCOPHILLIPS ALASKA THROUGH THE NIKISKI FIREFIGHTERS ASSOCIATION, INC. FOR TRAINING

- WHEREAS, ConocoPhillips Alaska has graciously donated \$15,000 to the Nikiski Firefighters Association to be used by the Nikiski Fire Service Area; and
- WHEREAS, the Nikiski Fire Service Area will use these funds to send local firefighters to the Valdez Marine Firefighting Symposium scheduled for October 2011, and for conducting dive rescue training in support of Cook Inlet oil and gas operations; and
- **WHEREAS**, the Nikiski Fire Service Area Board at its August 10, 2011, meeting recommended approval of this ordinance by unanimous consent;

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH:

- **SECTION 1.** That \$15,000 received from ConocoPhillips Alaska is accepted and appropriated to account no. 206.51110.00000.43210 for the purpose of marine firefighting and dive rescue training.
- SECTION 2. That this ordinance takes effect immediately upon its enactment.

## ENACTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH THIS 6TH DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2011.

Assembly President ATTEST: PENINSU ENA 1964 Blankenship, Borough Clerk

Yes:Haggerty, Johnson, McClure, Murphy, Pierce, Smalley, Smith, Tauriainen, KnoppNo:NoneAbsent:None